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Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Allen 68 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 13 interments date from the 1850s; approximately 90 graves; first known interment: Sarah Jones (1828-1852); 

Allen, Briggs, Chisholm, Ellison, McCafferty and Phillips are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Anderson 133 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 31 approximately 460 graves; first known interment: Lucinda Patrick (1804-1841); Alexander, Barnett, Belew, 

Belue, Braly, Clemmons, Davis, Goodman, Hammond, Howard, Hulsey, Ingrum, Kennemur, Lemay, 

Pratt, Ridgeway, Smith, Stone, Traylor and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Andrews 245 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 32 4 graves; 3 Andrews and 1 Oliver; first known interment: William S. Andrews (1861-1865); last known 

interment: Richard J. Andrews (1793-1887) (1) 

Antioch 78 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 10 Antioch Church of Christ Cemetery; approximately 485 graves; first known interment: Buford Jones (1904-

1905); Allen, Beavers, Davis, Glover, Greenhill, Hale, Hamner, Holden, Jaynes, Jones, Kretzer, 

Lawson, Parker, Peck, Skipworth, Smith, Thigpen and Williams are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Antioch 224 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 3 Antioch Freewill Baptist Church; approximately 110 marked graves; first known interment: Thomas J. Hayes 

(1876-1949); Anthony, Balentine, Baskins, Creasy, Dial, Gray, Hayes, Lard, McGee, Montgomery, 

Morgan, Riedout, Slay, Vickery, Whitten and Willis are common to this cemetery still in use (8) (37) (39) 

Armstead 258 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 31 a black cemetery of approximately 75 marked and 50 unmarked graves; first known interment: Ema Barnett 

(d. 1889 at 49 years); Allen, Armistead, Armstead, Barnett, Crittendon, Duncan, Hall, Ingram, McDaniel, 

Rhodes, Smith, Thompson, Williams and Yancey are common to this cemetery still in use (10) (16) (39) 

Atlas 238 - 2 - NW T2S, R9W, Sec 6 Atlas Church of Christ; approximately 180 graves; first known interment: Dollie H. Blue (1852-1888); Behel, 

Beavers, Cowley, Danley, Gibbs, Glover, Gist, Hamner, Harris, Johnson, McGee, McLaughlin, 

McMurtrey, Miller, Owens, Peck, Thigpen and Wallace are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Austin 19 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 8 approximately 265 graves; first known interment: Rebecca Verlinda Darby (1844-1845); Adams, Austin, 

Balentine, Bevis, Cooper, Darby, Davis, Dowdy, Dulin, Faires, Hanback, Lawson, Lowe, O’Kelley, 

Paulk, Perkins, Sego, South, Threet and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (2) (37) (39) 

Baggett 185 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 36 5 graves; only recorded marker: Archibald Baggett (1815?- 1879) (1) 

Bailey 60 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 17 see Baileys Chapel 

Bailey Springs 56 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 10 3 marked graves remain; Corp. Raleigh Rawley Madding (1785-1855), Corp. William Lane Duncan (1779-

1850), and War of 1812 Captain David Wesden (1786-1858) (2) 

Baileys Chapel 60 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 17 Baileys Chapel Cemetery; approximately 300 graves; first known interment: Phoebe Grant (1824-1878); 

Allen, Bailey, Brannon, Brooks, Fugua, Gist, Gowen, Hamner, Harden, Hardin, Harrison, Howell, 

Johnson, Jones, Liles, Monroe, Newton, Rowlett and White are common to this active cemetery (39)  

Barclay 165 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 30 also known as Barkley; approximately 570 graves; first known interment: Newton C. Williams (1834-1841); 

Alexander, Brewer, Burns, Butler, Campbell, Covington, Davis, Ezell, Foust, Gargis, Gautney, Harvey, 

Herston, Isbell, Kelley, Newton, Putman, Sledge and White are common to this active cemetery (22) (39) 

Barkley 165 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 30 see Barclay 

Barnett  90 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 27 established in 1864, over 1,000 graves; Alexander, Barnett, Beavers, Brown, Comer, Cox, Davis, Fields, 

Griffin, Hammond, Hill, Howard, Kennedy, King, Lanier,  Moody, Newton, Perry, Phillips, Richardson, 

Smith, Springer, Thigpen, Thompson, White and Williams are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Barnett  91 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 33  

Beard 251 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 18 first known interment: Jabez Beard (1790-1854); last known interment: William Rhylie Wooten (1848-1917); 

Dewberry, Grissom, and Johnson are also found here (23) (39) 

Bedingfield 217 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 36 approximately 100 graves; first known interment: James Bedingfield (1840-1862); Bedingfield, Evans, 

Jewell, Legg, Owens, Perry, Reeves and Vaughn are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Beech Grove 156 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 24 Beech Grove Church of Christ 

Belew 176 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 33 approximately 110 graves; first known interment: Letie J. Belew (1897-1898); Belew, Ezell, Manley, 

Murphy, Patton, Ryland, Tays, Tomlinson and Walker are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Bethel 120 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 18 Bethel Lauderdale Missionary Baptist Church, established in 1865 on the Boddie Plantation; approximately 

330 graves; first known interment: Frank Beasley (1852-1899); Beckwith, Brown, Chandler, Perkins, 

Rowell, Smith, Taylor, Thompson, Vaughn and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (35) (39) 

Bethel 242 - 2 - NE T1S, R7W, Sec 12 Bethel Baptist Church; approximately 285 graves; first known interment: infant Gullett (b. & d. 1947); 

Adams, Anderson, Barrow, Bailey, Burks, Camp, Cates, Cockrell, Echols, Gullett, Hollandsworth, 

Jones, McConnell, McCrary, Raney, Thornton and Word are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Bethel Berry 28 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 18 Bethel Berry Church of Christ, organized in 1868 as Middle Cypress Congregation and known as Bethbabara 

Church by 1872; approximately 110 marked and 45 unmarked graves; first known interment: Nancy G. 

Blanton (1840-1873); Barnes, Clanton, Cox, Farrow, Grissom, Hayes, Johnson, Jones, Marks, McFall, 

Miles, Olive, Spires, Valentine, Wilks and Wooten are common to this cemetery still in use (7) (35) (39) 

Billingsley 274 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 6 the graves of William Billingsley (1789-1860), Phoebe Billingsley (ca. 1800- ca. 1860); Tom Billingsley 

and 2 children of John and Mary Billingsley (36) 

Bluewater 81 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 12 Bluewater Baptist Church, established 1836; approximately 600 graves; interments date from 1839; 

Alexander, Butler, Collier, Comer, Dean, Ellis, Herston, Holden, Joiner, Mitchell, Phillips, Richardson, 

Scott, Swinea, Tays, Walton, Weems, Williams and Yancey are common to this active cemetery (18) (39) 

Brown 86 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 13 3 graves; Rolin Brown (no dates) (1) 

Brown 92 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 35 25 graves; first known interment: John J. Brown (1864-1865); last known interment: Elizabeth Brown (1831-

1911); Butler, Corum, Davis, Littrell and Wright are also found in this cemetery (1) (39) 

Brown 299 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 35 Wesley Brown Cemetery; 5 marked graves; Elizabeth Hammonds Brown (1811-1851), Wesley Brown 

(1803-1860), D.B. Brown (1845-1850), Charity B. Brown (1811-1851), and Sterling Sledge (1808-1867) are 

found here (39) 

Buckingham 259 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 34 located on Haviland Drive; a black cemetery of 8 marked and 2 unmarked graves; first known interment: 

Candis Euins (d. 1881); last known interment: Mahala A. Buckingham (1896-1983) (10) 

Bumpus Creek 220 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 13 Bumpus Creek Freewill Baptist Church; approximately 110 marked graves; first known interment: Sophronia 

Lang (1873-1967); Austin, Farley, Scott, Shook, Tune and White are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Burtwell 139 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 26 11 marked and approximately 20 unmarked graves; first known interment: Emma Burtwell (1849-1850); last 

known interment: John T. Burtwell (1873-1928); Bedford and Falconnet are also found here (2) (39) 

Butler 175 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 33 see Ingram 

Butler 164 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 19 Gabriel Butler Cemetery, circa 1809; approximately 850 graves;  first known interment: William Kendrick 

(1808-1826); Barringer, Burney, Butler, Cottles, Dison, Gooch, Herston, Holden, Joiner, Lamar, Morris, 

Phillips, Risner, Scott, Sledge, Steen, White and Yarbrough are common to this active cemetery (5) (39) 

Butler 174 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 33 the graves of William Butler, Margaret Butler, J.G. Butler (1878-1945), Lee Butler (1829-1901), Tack Butler 

Lamar (d. 1894), and Ona Mae Westcott (d. 2011) (1) (39) 
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Butler 183 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 34 originally known as Thornton Cemetery; approximately 25 graves; first known interment: William Henry 

Thornton (1817-1855); last known interment: M. Dane Kennedy (1874-1931); Brown, Caulk, Grigsby,  

Jackson, Kennedy, Lovell, McDonald, Sledge and Powers are found in this inactive cemetery (1) (39) 

Canaan 103 - 1 - E T2S, R13W, Sec 36 Canaan United Methodist Church; the church building dates from around 1844; approximately 390 graves; 

first known interment: Annie L. Smith (1870-1872); Barker, Bowers, Brewer, Broadfoot, Darby, Ezekiel, 

Franks, Fulmer, Gann, Gooch, Hale, Hamm, Holliman, Irions, Joiner, Koger, Phillips, Rice, Rogers, 

Skipworth, Vaden, Wallace, Woods and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (29) (36) (39) 

Canerday 51 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 26 approximately 130 graves; first known interment: S. Wallace (d. 1887, age 45); Bretherick, Canerday, 

Cross, Hill, LeFan, Lester, Richardson and Wallace are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Cannon 260 - 1 - E T2S, R13W, Sec 23 the graves of Jabez Cannon (1801-1867), James K. Waits (1801-1889), Issac Cannon (1832-1855) and 

Lydia Wilson Waits (1804-1883) (20) (39) 

Carson 2 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 7 20 legible stones, 25 graves marked with fieldstones; first known interment: William Carson (1888-1889); 

last known interment: James Henry Lard (1872-1957); Carson, Crouch, Gibbs, Highland, Lard, Scott and 

Smith are found here (2) (39) 

Carr 35 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 9 Carr and Wilkes are found here; last known interment: Henry O. Richardson (d. 1932) (3) 

Cary 9 - 1 - W T2S, R15W, Sec 1 found 300 yards west of Richardson Cemetery; approximately 8 graves; only known interment: B. B. Carey 

(d. 1840 at 32 years) (2) 

Casey 256 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 35 8 graves; first known interment: Charity Whitmire Casey (d. 1839 at 37 years); last known interment: Samuel 

O. Casey (1801-1866); Edwards is also found here (2) (9) (39) 

Cawhorn 44 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 2 also spelled Cauhorn; approximately 75 graves, many marked with fieldstones; first known interment: Nancy 

Weaver Hill (1807-1860); last known interment: Lewis Emory Hill (1866-1959); Bradley, English and 

Richardson are also common to this cemetery (2) (38) (39) 

Center Hill 67 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 23 Center Hill Church of Christ; approximately 320 graves; first known interment: Lillian Forsythe (1833-1933); 

Allen, Barnett, Beavers, Bradley, Davis, English, Ezekiel, Forsythe, Hill, Holden, Hughes, Lash, 

Michael, Sharp, Simpson, Stewart, Thigpen and Wisdom are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Center Star 241 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 23 Center Star Baptist Church; approximately 440 graves; first known interment: William A. McPeters (1833-

1908); Alexander, Beadle, Briggs, Caulk, Couch, Durham, Ezell, Faust, Fulks, Gautney, Greer, Hale, 

Hamm, Harrison, Hill, Holden, Jackson, Johnson, Jones, Lamar, Loveless, Mance, Masonia, McGee, 

Phillips, Snoddy, Stutts, Thomas, White and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (6) (39) 

Central Heights 23 - 1 - E T1S, R13W, Sec 35 Central Heights Community Cemetery, see Macedonia (39) 

Central Heights 279 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 8  

Chisholm 39 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 2 19 graves; first known interment: Mary Chisholm (1748-1827); last known interment: John Calvin Chandler 

(1888-1964); Hall, Johnson, Marks, Thompson and Thrasher are also found in this cemetery(2) (39) 

Christian Faith 284 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 4 Christian Faith Church; Burgos, Phillips, and Young are known to be found in this active cemetery (39) 

Civitan 191 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 5 also known as Rogersville Civitan Cemetery; approximately 970 graves; first known interment: Forrest 

Reeves (1883-1931); Ball, Bedingfield, Comer, Cosby, Dean, Dison, Ezell, Grisham, Haraway, Lovell, 

McLemore, Romine, Varnell, Waddell and Whitehead are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Cloverdale 21 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 22 Cloverdale Church of Christ; approximately 160 graves; first known interment: Ludie Mae Lovelace (b. & d. 

1943); Abernathy, Barkley, Bevis, Darby, Franks, Frazier, Fulmer, Garrett, Holt, Lovelace, Myhan, 

Mckelvey, Parrish, Pigg, Stults, Wallace and Young are common to this cemetery still in use (8) (39) 

Cody 265 - 1 - E T1S, R13W, Sec 11 the graves of John J. (1817-1886), David (1872-1897), Wayne (1880-1897), Leonard E. (1905-1911) and 

Faney E. (1883-1884) all of the Cody family; Charles (1777-1867) and Matilda Anglin (1788-1898) Sharp are 

also found here  (36) (37) (39) 

Coffee 302 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 33 Coffee Slave Cemetery (assumed); over 100 graves (41) 

Coffee 134 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 34 42 graves; first known interment: Alexander McFadden (d. 1825); last known interment: Thomas Fritts 

(1871-1929); Asher, Coffee, Donelson, Fritts, Hutchings, Lorance, McFadden, Morgan and Posey are 

found in this cemetery; War of 1812 veteran General John Coffee (d. 1833) is also buried here (2) (39) 

Coffee 172 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 32 also known as Fritts Cemetery; approximately 35 marked graves; several unmarked but thought to be of the 

Bulls family; first known interment: Carlisle W. Wright (1800-1847); last known interment: Mary B. Smith 

(1900-1978); Coffee, Ezell, Fritts, Ingram, McCain and Williams are common to this cemetery (2) (39) 

Coffee 271 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 20 a black cemetery; the marked graves of Paterson Braham (1825-1905), John Clemmons (1883-1915), 

Bettie Clemmons (d. 1924) and C. B. Buckmond (d. 1921) as well as approx. 100 unmarked graves (36) 

Coffee 272 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 19 a black cemetery; the graves of Martha Crawford (d. 1929, age 90), Katty Smith (1792-1842), Wash Smith 

(d. 1915), David Hutchins Smith (d. 1894, age 106), the body servant of General John Coffee and General 

Andrew Jackson in the Indian Wars, 1 Campbell and 3 unknown graves (36) 

Community 38 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 36 Community Freewill Baptist Church; approximately 185 graves; first known interment: John M. King (1937-

1945); Atkinson, Atkisson, Bordelon, Chandler, Davis, Erwin, Hall, Hannah, Henson, Horton, Kelley, 

King, Reathford, Richardson, Vickery and Watkins are common to this cemetery still in use (7) (37) (39) 

Cooper 198 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 7 approximately 90 graves; first known interment: Thomas White (1851-1852); Carter, Copper, Cox, Goode, 

Hooie, Howie, Joiner, King, Lamb, Mason, Owen and White are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Cooper 278 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 33 9 graves; first known interment: Dora Cooper (1898-1941); Johnson is found in this active cemetery (39) 

Corum 93 - 2 - NE T2S, R8W, Sec 2 approximately 310 graves; first known interment: the infant King (b. & d. 1901); Barnett, Brown, Childers, 

Clemons, Corum, Davis, Garner, Grose, Gulley, Hammond, Howard, Jackson, King, Lentz, McCarley, 

Moody, Nunley, Phillips, Ray, Ritter, Vaughn and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Cowpens 45 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 15 also known as Milners Chapel United Methodist or Emmaline Stutts Cemetery; over 670 graves, many 

unmarked; first known interment: James W. Stutts (b. & d. 1862); Abernathy, Azbell, Bradley, Brewer, 

Clemmons, Coker, Danley, Gamble, Garner, Gist, Hill, Hines, Kennedy, Liles, McMurtrey, Myrick, 

Richardson, Riley, Roberson, Sanderson, Stutts and Williams are common to an active cemetery (2) (39) 

Cox 58 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 12  

Cox 77 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 33 29 graves; first known interment: Sarah Putman (1856-1858); last known interment: Gilford D. Michael 

(1866-1941); Bass, Cox, Thigpen and Williams are also found here (1) (39) 

Cox 202 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 8/9 also known as Westmoreland Cemetery; approximately 115 graves; first known interment: Sarah E. Fuqua 

Westmoreland (1842-1868); Cox, Crittenden, Grigsby, LeMay, Lovelace, Owens, Potter, Reid, 

Richardson, Russell, Tidwell and Wisdom are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Crow 73 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 25 7 members of the Crow family; first known interment: Louisa Ann Crow (b. & d. 1848); last known interment: 

Georgia Ann Crow (1862-1911) (39) 

Crow 80 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 13  

Cunningham 121 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 18 also known as Kernachan Cemetery; 10 graves; first known interment: Abraham Kernachan (d. 1833, age 

50); last known interment: James Carey Jones (1819-1885) (36) 
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Cunningham 200 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 8 the graves of Jonathan Ingram Cunningham (1876-1947), Jonathan Ingram Cunningham, Jr. (1899-1955) 

and Katie Blanch Cunningham (1876-1938) (1) (39) 

Curtis 275 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 30 also known as Watkins Cemetery; 10 marked and 6-8 unmarked graves; first known interment: W. T. Curtis 

(b. & d. 1879); last known interment: Thomas Curtis (1836-1910); Watkins is also common here (36) 

Cypress Cotton Mill 147 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 5/8 
at Florence Country Club 

see Martin Factory 

Dean-McNairy 182 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 35 also known as McNairy Cemetery; approximately 120 graves; first known interment: Florence A. Rice (1850-

1872); Davis, Dean, Donaldson, Favors, Greer, Grigsby, Grisham, James, Mason, McLemore, McNairy, 

Patton, Rice, White, Whitehead and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) (40) 

Douglass 167 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 35 approximately 20 graves; first known interment: Susannah Rogers Douglass (1774-1826); last known 

interment: William L. Douglass (1836-1907); Duncan and Trousdle are also known to be found here (39)  

Dowdy 24 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 6 7 graves; first known interment: Mary A. Sharp (d. 1888); last known interment: Rachel A. Dowdy (1868-

1957) (9) (39) 

Duncan 113 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 26 approximately 130 graves; first known interment: Brice M. Garner (1777-1841); Broadfoot, DeVaney,  

Gardner, Johnson, McIntyre, Rhodes and Walker are common to this cemetery still in use (9) (39) 

Elkins 277 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 33  

Emmaline Stutts 45 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 15 see Cowpens 

Emory 29 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 9 see Nolen 

Evergreen 127 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 24 Evergreen Missionary Baptist Church, organized in 1903; approximately 200 marked graves; first known 

interment: Billy Joe Kimbrough (1938-1939); Barton, Butler, Cox, Demus, Jones, Kimbrough, 

McDougal, Parrish, Tingle, Wallace and Wright are common to this active cemetery (35) (36) (37) (39) 

First United 235 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 7 First United Pentecostal Church 

Fisher-Stutts 48 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 13 also known as Jenkins Cemetery; approximately 65 graves; first known interment: Hannah McDonald LeFan 

(1780-1845); Bradley, Bretherick, Burks, Butler, English, Gooch, Jaynes, Leaville, LeFan, McDonald, 

McMuretry, Richardson, Robertson and Thigpen are common to this cemetery still in use (39)  

Flint 118 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 2 also spelled Flynt; 11 graves; first known interment: Candis Flynt (1803-1840s); last known interment: Julia 

Flynt (1819-1893); Duncan, Gordon, Thompson and White are also found in this cemetery (36) (39) 

Florence 145 - 2 - SW T3S, R11W, Sec 11 Florence City Cemetery; over 9,000 graves; first known interment: John Martin (d. 1821 at 2 years); former 

governor Edward Asbury along with approximately 150 Confederate soldiers are found in this cemetery (39) 

Fords Mill 222 - 1 - W T1S, R14W, Sec 21 Fords Mill Freewill Baptist Church, established 1932; a cemetery of 22 marked graves; first known interment: 

Kenneth White (1944-1948); Duboise, Patterson and White are common to this active cemetery (37) (39) 

Forks of Cypress 132 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 29 see Jackson 

Francis-King-Lucas 11 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 3 approximately 10 graves; first known interment: Francis K. Lucas (1910-1981); Brown, Estes, McWaters, 

Moody and Taylor are also known to be found in this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Fritts 172 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 32 see Coffee 

Fuqua 196 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 7 also known as Sturdivant Cemetery; graves of both blacks and whites are found here; first known interment: 

John J. Sturdivant (b. & d. 1845); last known interment: Guss Smith (1911-1946); Cunningham, Fuqua, 

Ingram, Nance and Page are also found here (1) (39) 

Galilee 109 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 28 Galilee Missionary Baptist Church, a black church established after 1893; approximately 240 graves; first 

known interment: Joe N. Thompson (1894-1943); Armstead, Barnett, Baugh, Carroll, Carter, Cherry, 

Gilbert, Hall, Jackson, Johnson, Kirkman, Lafity, Martin, Mathews, Noel, Perkins, Rhodes, Scott, 

Thompson, Williams and Winborn are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

George 131 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 20 also known as Holland Cemetery; approximately 20 marked and numerous unmarked graves; first known 

interment: Nancy R. Garner (1818-1819); last known interment: Julia Esther George (1903-1983); Asher, 

Barnett, Chisolm, George, Holland, Lovelace, Ross and Walden are found in this cemetery (2) (10) (39) 

Good Hope 101 - 1 - E T3S, R13W, Sec 14 Good Hope Missionary Baptist Church, a black church established in the 1890s; first known interment: 

Mamie Proby (1921-1938); Armstead, Beasley, Chandler, Gamble, Hardy, Holmes, Irons, Johnson, 

Jones, Kirkman, Koger, Perkins, Thompson and Williams are common to this active cemetery (35) (39) 

Granny Richardson 64 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 14 see Richardson Chapel 

Grassy 87 - 2 - NE T1S, R7W, Sec 7 Grassy Memorial Chapel Church, established in 1894 as New Salem Presbyterian Church; over 650 graves; 

first known interment: Alton Barker Pierce (b. & d. 1904); Adams, Barr, Braly, Butler, Case, Cole, Cottrell, 

Dupree, Eddy, Green, Hammond, Heathcoat, Howard, Jackson, McCafferty, Mosley, Newton, Owens, 

Robinson, Sewell, Stone, Tucker, Walker and White are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Gravely Springs 17 - 1 - W T2S, R13W, Sec 16 Gravely Springs Missionary Baptist Church; approximately 320 graves; first known interment: Noah G. 

Rhodes (1797-1855); Austin, Baskin, Bruce, Carroll, Chandler, Clemons, Holliman, Irions, Jackson, 

Johnson, Perkins, Rhodes, Smith, Wesson, Wylie and Young are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Gray 257 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 36 a black cemetery of 10 graves; first known interment: Harrie M. Gray (1917-1932); last known interment: 

Barbara S. Butler (1918-1976); Anderson, Johnson and Simpson are also found in this cemetery (9) (39) 

Green 63 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 1 6 graves; first known interment: Elen Carriker Green (1818-1895); interments ended in 1913 until Mary 

Isabelle Egan (1910-2009) was buried here (39) 

Greenhill 237 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 17 approximately 300 graves; first known interment: David Franklin Wiley Brewer (1798-1862); Adkins, Behel, 

Belew, Canerday, Clemmons, Danley, Davis, Dickerson, Fowler, Grist, Gooch, Gray, Green, Howard, 

Miller, Moody, O’Dell, Richardson, Thigpen and Wheeler are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Greenview Memorial 136 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 27 Greenville Memorial Park; a contemporary cemetery with over 8,000 graves (39) 

Greer 216 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 26 6 graves; 5 Greer, 1 Holmes, and 1 infant Wilbanks (d. 1891); first known interment: Thomas Miles 

Holmes, Jr. (1834-1868); last known interment: David Griffin Greer (1843-1919) (1) (39) 

Gresham 138 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 26 approximately 70 marked graves; first known interment: John F. Gresham (1828-1845); Anderson, 

Gresham, Jones, Killen, Ott, Thompson and Walker are common to this cemetery still in use (10) (39) 

Grisham 61 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 7 approximately 100 graves; first known interment: Revolutionary War soldier Thomas Grisham (1761-1816); 

Chandler, Davis, Green, Killen, Mashburn, Morrison and Smith are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Hale 159 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 21 approximately 150 graves; first known interment: first known interment: James Valliant (1795-1838); Bass, 

Gautney, Hale, Jones, Peck, Skipworth, Tingle and Varnell are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Hammond 95 - 2 - NE T1S, R7W, Sec 30 approximately 45 graves; first known interment: R.E.H. Hammond (1877-1881); Austin, Craig, Hammond, 

Harbison, Litral, Newton, Pettus, Taylor and Thigpen are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Happy Valley 173 - 2 - SE T3S, R8W, Sec 4 Happy Valley Missionary Baptist Church, organized in 1945 (35) 

Haraway 208 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 17 6 marked and several unmarked graves; first known interment: Samuel Haraway (1773-1840); last known 

interment: Phoebea Haraway (1828-1906); Croft is also found here (39) 
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Harden 160 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 27 approximately 120 graves; first known interment Susan Harden (1757-1844); Bailey, Coers, Cole, Fields, 

Harden, Hardin, Mitchell, Smith, Trousdale and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Harmon 89 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 23 approximately 70 graves; first known interment: Mary E. Walker (1833-1871); Cottrell, Cox, Fulks, Garder, 

Garner, Hammonds, Howard, McMasters and Walker are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Harrison 59 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 18 approximately 170 graves; first known interment: Martin M. Harrison (1830-1834); Coats, Crow, Crunk, 

Harrison, Louis, Massey, Russell, Smith and Thornton are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Harvey 181 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 14/23 over 650 graves; first known interment: War of 1812 veteran Jesse O. Tate (1784-1845); Adams, Barringer, 

Brown, Campbell, Davis, Favors, Grisham, Haraway, Harvey, Herston, James, Kelley, Meredith, 

Nugent, Slaton, Springer, Thornton, White and Whitehead are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Hawkins 150 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 32 Elizabeth Cain (1796-1837), William James Middilton (1831-1846) and Ethel Swinea (1910-1951) are 

known to be found here (39) 

Helton Drive 285 - 1- E T2S, R11W, Sec 35 Helton Drive Church of Christ; the graves of C.H. Williams (1835-1926), J.H. Williams (1822-1899), and 

Addie Lee Wilson (1894-1959) are known to be found here (39) 

Hendricks Chapel 223 - 1 - E T1S, R12W,Sec 19 Hendricks (or Hendrix) Chapel Church of Christ; 22 marked graves; first known interment: Deborah Elise 

Page (b. & d. 1960); Burns, Foster, Gibson, Hall, Hayles, Stutts and Wood are also found here (37) (39) 

Hickory Flat 83 - 2 - NE T2S, R9W, Sec 1 Hickory Flat Freewill Baptist Church; approximately 250 graves; first known interment: Homer Goodwin 

(1910-1912); Adams, Beavers, Burbank,  Durham, Forsythe, Goodwin, Gray, Holden, Joiner, Lawson, 

LeMay, Michael, Miller, Simpson, Smitherman and Wright are common to this cemetery is still in use (39) 

Hill 53 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 32 approximately 560 graves; first known interment: Deborah Safrona Hill (1831-1869); Abernathy, Beavers, 

Brewer, Clemmons, Comer, Couch, Curtis, English, Hill, Jackson, Lash, McGee, McMurtrey, Olive, 

Richardson, Robertson, Stutts, Thigpen, Urban and Wallace are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Holden 79 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 10 14 graves; first known interment: Matilda L. Slocum Holden (1826-1888); last known interment: Sudie E. 

Glass (1887-1977); Heathcoat, Peck and Trousdale are also known to be found in this cemetery (39) 

Holland 131 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 20 see George 

Hooie-Bedingfield 215 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 35 approximately 80 graves; first known interment: William P. Crowson (1842-1865); Bedingfield, Cosby, 

Gatlin, Greer, Hooie, LeMay, Richardson and Waddell are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Hopewell 151 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 29 Hopewell A.M.E. Church; 19 marked and 30 unmarked graves; first known interment: Virginia Brewer (d. 

1926); Bowens, Brannon, Fuqua, McDaniel and Stanford are common to this active cemetery (36) (39) 

Houston 171 - 2 - SE T3S, R9W, Sec 1 William Y. Houston (d. 1862), Samuel A. Jones (1859-1897), Samuel Houston (1762-1834), Nancy Agnes 

Houston (1771-1816) and an unknown burial interred in 1831 are found here (39) 

Huff 149 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 32 18 graves; first known interment: Daisy Posey (b. & d. 1884); last known interment: Maude L. Bulls (1892-

1958); Edwards, Hough (not Huff), Johnson and Watts are common to this cemetery (39) 

Hurricane 244 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 15 Hurricane Cumberland Presbyterian Church; approximately 520 graves; first known interment: Nancy 

Newton (1823-1861); Alred, Belue, Carlock, Corum, Eastep, Fincher, Gibson, Goodman, Hammond, 

McMeans, Moody, Patterson, Tucker, Varnell and Weathers are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Hurricane Springs 96 - 2 - NE T1S, R7W, Sec 28 Hurricane Springs Primitive Baptist Church 

Ingram 175 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 33 also known as Ben Ingram or Butler Cemetery, a black cemetery of approximately 65 graves; first known 

interment: Thomas Archie Snoddy (1823-1878); Coffee, Fugua, Ingram, Koger, Mitchell, Nance, Roger 

and Smith are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Ingram-Thornton 180 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 35 approximately 350 graves; first known interment: Benjamin Ingram (1782-1849); Barnett, Cornelius, 

Covington, Fuqua, Green, Greer, Grisham, Haraway, Hollingsworth, Ingram, Lovell, Mahathy, Mason, 

McCarley, Page, Snoody, Thornton and Walker are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) (40) 

Ingram-Thornton 180 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 35 originally named Ingram-Thornton and now Thorntontown or Thorptown, established in 1881; a black 

cemetery just east of #180 above; approximately 130 graves; first known interment: Mary Haraway (1835-

1882); Butler, Fuqua, Ingram, Page, Smith and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Jackson 132 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 29 also known as Forks of Cypress Cemetery; approximately 75 graves; first known interment: William Augustus 

Moore (1794-1819); last known interment: Bessie Lasseter Zimmerman (d. 1965); Anderson, Andrews, 

Childress, Hanna, Jackson, Lasseter, Mitchell and Perkins are common to this cemetery (2) (10) (39) 

Jackson 247- 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 33 also known as Jackson-Butler Cemetery; approximately 20 graves; some early Jackson graves were moved 

to Florence City Cemetery; first known interment: Eveline Jackson (1857-1859); last known interment: Mattie 

Polk Butler (1879-1963); McCarley, Ray and Simpson are also known to be found in this cemetery (1) (39) 

Jacksonburg 40 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 11 Jacksonburg Church of Christ, also known as Jacksonburg Road; approximately 70 graves; first known 

interment: Mattie Fay Miles (1934-1943); Barnett, Blackburn, Bogus, Cabler, Daugherty, Harrison, 

McClure, Miles, Phillips, Rhodes, Rutledge and Zahnd are common to this cemetery still in use (2) (39) 

Jenkins 48 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 13 see Fisher-Stutts 

Jessie’s Garden 286 - 2 - NW T1S, R11W, Sec 23 approximately 20 graves; first known interment: William Roy Patterson, Jr. (1948-2001); Forsythe, Gist, 

Givens, Hanback, Hughes, McKean, Montgomery and Parker are also found in this active cemetery (39) 

John Scott-Haynes 287 - 2 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 12 4 graves; Charity C. Haynes (no dates), Martha J. Haynes (1870-1875), Nancy S. Haynes (1842-1885), and 

John Scott (1801-1884) are found in this inactive cemetery (39) 

Johnson 99 - 1 - W T2S, R13W, Sec 29 106 graves were removed from here to Spring Hill Cemetery as a result of Pickwick Dam construction; 

Agnew, Conner, Cooper, Johnson, McCallum, Perkins and Wilson were among the reinterments (33) 

Johnson 288 - 2 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 18  Johnson Family Cemetery; 13 marked graves, 10 of the Johnson family; first known interment: Bettie Olive 

(b. & d. 1855); last known interment: Donnist F. “Button” Johnson (1875-1958); Fowler and Oakley are also 

found in this cemetery (39) 

Johnson Crossroads 225 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 13 Johnson Crossroads Baptist Church, established 1904; approximately 35 marked graves; first known 

interment: George R. Chaney (1905-1967); Brewster, Chaney, Cox, Crider, Herston, Horton, Lard, 

McDaniel, Nowell, Phillips, Price, Russell and Weaver are found in this cemetery still in use (8) (37) (39) 

Jones Hill 152 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 28 approximately 190 graves; first known interment: John R. Hough  (1799-1849); Alexander, Banks, Carter, 

Cramer, Flippo, Francis, Haddock, Hall, Jaynes, Jones, Minor, Peden, Phillips, Rickard, Robinson, 

Sanderson, Scott, Shook, Smith, Stevenson and Thompson are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Jordan 162 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 14 approximately 55 graves; first known interment: Jordan Trousdale (1817-1902); Bailey, Ballenger, Bulls, 

Cunningham, Fields, Gist, Houston, Jordan and Myers are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Kachelman 141 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 25 approximately 25 graves; first known interment: J. Martin Blalock (1875-1876); last known interment: Altha 

Wilson Blalock (1919-1996); Blalock, Harrison and Kachelman are common to this cemetery (2) (39) 

Kennedy-Stutts 50 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 20 also known as Thompson Cemetery; approximately 85 graves; first known interment: Salie Stutts (1818-

1830); last known interment: Guy W. Vaughn (1885-1958); Cawhorn, Clemmons, Hannah, Holtsford, 

Kennedy, Lilies, McCluskey, Stutts, Trousdale and Vaughn are common to this cemetery (2) (39) 

Kernachan 121 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 18 see Cunningham 

Key 130 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 35 the graves of Ann Key (1766-1845), John Key (1790-1844) and possibly several other unmarked graves (2) 
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Killen  281 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 24 Killen City Cemetery; approximately 275 graves; first known interment: Benjamin Cross (1791-1845); 

Adomyetz, Angel, Cox, Cross, Crow, Faires, Fowler, Gooch, Grisby, Harris, Harrison, Hurd, Killen, 

McPeters, Peden, Peeden, Simpson, Stutts and Tanner are common to this active cemetery (6) (32) (39) 

Killen First Baptist 157 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 24 Killen First Baptist Church Cemetery; approximately 100 graves; first known interment: Samuel C. Bryan, Jr. 

(1930-1952); Clemmons, Lanier, Michael, Miller and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Legg 218 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 36 approximately 8 graves; only recorded interment: Catherine Golden Legg (1836-1898) (1) 

Lexington 84 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 15 approximately 325 graves; first known interment marked with the initials A.W. (d. 1826); Belew, Campbell, 

Cottrell, Crittenden, Fosters, Fulks, Hammond, Haraway, Howard, Hunt, Kizer, McCain, Morrison, 

Newton, Phillips, Price, Shelton, Springer, Stone and White are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Liberty 189 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 32 first public cemetery of Rogersville; former site of Liberty Baptist Church, established around 1818; 

approximately 200 graves; first known interment: Jemina Stanford (1830-1840); Andrews, Ezell, Cox, 

Davenport, Graham, Flannagan, Fulks, Fuqua, Haraway, Howard, Lemay, McMurry, Patterson, Shane, 

Stamps, Trousdale, Weaver and Yarbrough are common to this cemetery last use in 1979 (1) (39) (40) 

Lindsey 20 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 8 Lindseys Chapel Church; approximately 165 marked and 20 unmarked first known interment: James Cobb 

(1805-1879); Balentine, Bevis, Brewer, Cobb, Cooley, Davis, Garrett, Goodman, Hayes, Hipps, Hyde, 

Lindsey, Myhan, Norred, Price and Vickery are common to this cemetery  still in use (2) (21) (37) (39) 

Lipscomb 111 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 23 the graves of Samuel Ward Lipscomb (1825-1868), Caroline Lipscomb (1834-1914), E. W. Lipscomb 

(1860-1883), Fannie Lipscomb (1850-1914) and W. W. Lipscomb (1853-1889) (9) (39) 

Little Zion 209 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 17 Little Zion Church; a black cemetery of approximately 225 graves; first known interment: Alfred Bowens 

(1830-1913); Ballard, Bowens, Cunningham, Fuqua, Haney, Howard, Ingram, Johnson, King, Liles, 

Nance, Page, Simmons, Smith, Watkins and Woods are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Littleton 255 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 24 the marked grave of Mattie Cox (1874-1963) and 12 unmarked graves (8) 

Littleton 283 - 1 -  W T1S, R11W, Sec 6 Charles Littleton Cemetery; 27 legible stones, along with several graves marked with fieldstones; first known 

interment: Nancy H. Callicott (1810 or 1811-1837); last known interment: Henry O. Fowler (1854-1904); 

Revolutionary War veteran Charles Littleton (d. 1848 at over 100 years) is found here along with Anderson, 

Darby, Fowler, Grissom, Johnson, Pruitt, Walker, Westmoreland, Whitten and Young (2) (39) 

Lone Cedar  233 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 35 Lone Cedar Church of Christ, established in 1898; approximately 420 graves; first known interment: Exie 

Cochran (1903-1908); Behel, Bretherick, Burks, Cabler, Castleberry, Clemmons, Cochran, Dickerson, 

Foust, Fowler, Gray, Grigsby, Herrod, Hill, Jaynes, Jenkins, Jones, Massey, McGee, McLaughlin, 

Miller, Owen, Peden, Quillen, Thompson and Watkins are common to this active cemetery (35) (36) (39) 

Macedonia 23 - 1 - E T1S, R13W, Sec 35 also known as Central Heights Community Cemetery; Macedonia Church of Christ, first organized as a 

Missionary Baptist Church around 1830, became a Church of Christ around 1882; over 380 graves; first 

known interment: Andrew J. Bevis (d. 1863); Arnold, Balentine, Bevis, Hanback, Johnson, McKelvey, 

Pennington, Poole, Robinson, South and Womble are common to this cemetery still in use (19) (35) (39) 

Martin Factory 147 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 5/8 

at Florence Country Club 

also known as Cypress Cotton Mill Cemetery; approximately 65 marked and 100 unmarked graves; first 

known interment: Lamuel Bounds (1820-1872); last known interment: Fred Rikard (1913-1990); Bounds, 

Cobb, Hughes, Kilburn, McAfee, Prince, Redding and Rickard are common to  this cemetery (2) (36) (39) 

Marys Chapel 236 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 2 Marys Chapel Church 

McCartney 186 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 29 approximately 205 graves; first known interment: a Mr. Baugher (d. late 1850’s); Adams, Bates, Baugher, 

Bills, Cox, Eastep, England, Ezell, Grisham, Gulley, Haraway, Jackson, Kelley, McCartney, McKee, 

Norman, Pierce, Prince, Tomlinson and Weathers are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

McGee 57 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 11 approximately 25 graves; first known interment: Bartley McGee (1884-1904); Joyce, McGee, Meadows, and 

Muse are known to be found in this cemetery still in use (39) 

McNairy 182 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 35 see Dean-McNairy 

McVay-Moore 140 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 24 see Moore 

Michael 74 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 30 see Pettus 

Milford 14 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 33 approximately 40 graves; first known interment: Franklin Lafayette Milford (1854-1862); Bratton, Maronay, 

Milford, White, Wood, Woods and Young are known to be found in this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Miller 205 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 10 the graves of Mauris “Bubby” Clay Grisham (1929-1988) and Mary Frances Grisham (1934-2015) (39) 

Miller 213 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 11 approximately 400 graves; first known interment: James Bedingfield (1798-1855); Abernathy, Barnett, 

Bedingfield, Cunningham, Eubanks, Goode, Hamilton, Hudson, Kelley, Lentz, Massey, McKinney, 

McMurry, Miller, Nash, Owens, Trousdale and Wilbanks are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Milners Chapel 45 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 15 see Cowpens 

Mitchell 98 - 2 - NE T1S, R7W, Sec 23 established 1862, approximately 2,000 graves; Bailey, Bassham, Belue, Blakely, Brown, Burgess, 

Byram, Camp, Cockrell, Conn, Daily, Davis, Ezell, Glass, Goode, Griffin, Griggs, Higginbotham, 

Howard, Hurn, Jackson, Johnson, Lamar, Long, McCafferty, McConnell, McCrary, McGraw, Moore, 

Morrison, Patrick, Patterson, Raney, Ridgeway, Roden, Scott, Shedd, Sinyard, Smith, Stanford, 

Thornton, Warren, Weigart, White, Williams and Word are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Moore 62 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 4/9 approximately 100 graves; first known interment: A.M. Taliaferro (d. 1884); Allen, Barnes, Childers, 

Collier, Davis, McGuire, Murks, Shelton, Roberson and Wiley are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Moore 140 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 24 also known as McVay-Moore Cemetery; 26 graves including former Governor Hugh McVay (1766-1851); first 

known interment: Averriller M. Sample (1824-1825); last known interment: Lewis Cris Moore (1913-2003); 

Griffith and Holleman are also found here (17) 

Mount Calvary 146 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 10 adjacent to Mount Moriah P.B. Church; approximately 640 graves; first known interment: John Wesley 

(1926-1948); Armstead, Boddie, Brown, Coleman, Davis, Howell, Ingram, Jackson, Johnson, Littleton, 

Mitchell, Rowell, Smith, Stewart, Thompson and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Mount Hebron 6 - 1 - W T1S, R14W, Sec 7 former site of Mount Hebron Free Will Baptist Church or Newton Church; first known interment: Lillie Belle 

Thompson (1918-1919); last known interment: John Henry McCluskey (1866-1939); Faulkner, Geans, 

McClusky, and Newton are common to this inactive cemetery of approximately 15 graves (39) 

Mount Olive 221 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 22 Mount Olive Freewill Baptist Church; approximately 400 graves; first known interment: Martin H. Skinner 

(1860-1873); Audtin, Austin, Beckham, Brannon, Condrey, Evans, Franks, Gibbs, Hairell, Hairrell, 

Handley, Higgins, Jones, Lard, Lester, Mansel, Parker, Retherford, Skinner, Turpin, Vinson and Webb 

are common to this cemetery still in use; this cemetery holds graves relocated by the TVA (35) (36) (39) 

Mount Pleasant 75 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 29 Mount Pleasant Church 

Mount Pleasant 240 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 31 Mount Pleasant Baptist Church, founded in 1854; approximately 440 graves; first known interment: Wilson C. 

Oldham (1915-1918); Barnett, Beavers, Chandler, Clemmons, Cox, Gray, Joiner, King, McGee, 

Michael, Oldham, Robertson, Thigpen, White and Wilson are common to this active cemetery (35) (39) 
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Mount Tabor 177 - 2 - NW T1S, R11W, Sec 12 Mount Tabor United Methodist Church; approximately 470 graves; first known interment: Civil War soldier J. 

Henry Monroe Rhodes (d. 1864); Beasley, Dickey, Goad, Haddock, Hall, House, Hubbard, Hubbert, 

Lawson, Liles, Olmstead, Pruitt, Purser, Rhodes and Watkins are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Mount Zion 102 - 1 - E T2S, R13W, Sec 26 Mount Zion A.M.E. Church; approximately 145 graves; first known interment: Margaret (1870-1934) or Alex 

Gray (1866-1934); Armstead, Boddie, Dunn, Hill, Hurd, Irones, Johnson, Matthews, Parker, Pate, 

Pride, Rice, Simpson, Thompson, Turnley and Vaden are common to this cemetery still in use (14) (39) 

Mount Zion 232 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 31 Mount Zion Church of Christ; approximately 660 graves; first known interment: Sarah E. Long (1852-1918); 

Anders, Ballentine, Behel, Billingsley, Burgess, Clemmons, Coats, Fowler, Gifford, Heupel, Hill, 

Lawson, Myrick, Phillips, Purser, Smith, Wade and Watkins are common to this active cemetery (36) (39) 

Murphys Chapel 12 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 10 Murphys Chapel Freewill Baptist Church; over 870 marked and 100 unmarked graves; first known interment: 

E. F. Terry (1838-1857); Balentine, Bevis, Brown, Bruce, Cagle, Carter, Clanton, Davis, Dowdy, Fairres, 

Ford, Frazier, Gean, Geans, Holloway, Ingram, Jones, Kelley, Murphy, Pickens, Rogers, Scott, Sharp, 

Smith, South, White, Witt, Woods and Young are common to this cemetery still in use (25) (37) (39) 

Nance-Simmons 210 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 19 also known as Simmons Cemetery; 16 graves, only 5 are legible, all with the surname Simmons; first known 

interment: Lucindy Simmons (1840-1905); last known interment: Earnest S. Simmons (1916-1918) (1) (39) 

Nance 201 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 8 also known as Nance-McLemore Cemetery; approximately 45 marked and numerous unmarked graves; first 

known interment: David Cannon (1772-1842); Baldridge, Benson, Bradley, Crymes, McLemore, Nance, 

Neely, Patterson, Tweedy and Williams are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Nebo 97 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 28 Nebo Cumberland Presbyterian Church; approximately 280 graves; first known interment: George Thomas 

Liles (1874-1908); Balch, Brown, Cole, Cottrell, Dean, Haraway, Hill, Howard, Hunt, McCafferty, 

McCain, Newton, Oliver, Putman, Ritter and Thigpen are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

New Ground 289 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 7 New Ground Freewill Baptist Church; approximately 10 graves; first known interment: Homer F. Smith 

(1901-1965); Clemons, Gladney and Strickland are also common to this cemetery still in use (39)  

New Hope 226 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 21 New Hope Church of Christ, formerly known as Concordia Church and Burcham Creek Church of Christ; 

approximately 300 graves; first known interment: Vertie D. Bevis (1900-1932); Austin, Bevis, Blackburn, 

Brown, Counts, England, Gresham, Haddock, Hallmark, Hayes, Kelley, Lindner, Lovelace, McGee, 

Rickard, Sewell, Smith, Wallace and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (9) (35) (37) (39) 

New Hope 262 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 10 New Hope Baptist Church, organized in 1936; approximately 25 graves; first known interment: Andrea Leigh 

Evans (1971-1975); Ellis, Marona, Phillips, Poague and Smith are found in this active cemetery (35) (39) 

New Pisgah 34 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 7 New Pisgah A.M.E. Church, organized around 1878; 14 marked and several unmarked graves; first known 

interment: Ida Powers (1855-1889); last known interment: Annie McVay (1891-1978); Duckett, Gresham, 

Littleton, Lovelace, McVay, Powers and Woods are known to be found in this cemetery (35) (36) (39) 

Noel 105 - 1 - E T3S, R13W, Sec 1 a black cemetery of 9 marked and approximately 30 unmarked graves; first known interment: Marcie W. 

Armstead (1898-1904); last known interment: Clarence Noel, Jr. (1920-1951); Jackson, McMeal, Peters 

and Turnley are also known to be found in this cemetery (36) (39) 

Nolen 29 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 9 also known as Emory Cemetery; approximately 40 marked and 10 unmarked graves; first known interment: 

Solon W. Phillips (1875-1877); Givens, Hill, Phillips and Price are common to this active cemetery (7) (39) 

North Carolina 239 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 33 North Carolina Church of Christ, established about 1880; over 850 graves; first known interment: Sarah A. 

Garett (1856-1873); Allen, Barnes, Barnett, Beavers, Clemmons, Cox, Curtis, Davis, Dial, English, 

Garett, Gray, Hill, Holden, Hughes, Jones, Kilpatrick, Long, McMurtrey, Parker, Phillips, Richardson, 

Stutts, Thigpen, Thompson, Williams and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (31) (39) 

North Wood 290 - 1 - SW T3S, R11W, Sec 3 North Wood United Methodist Church; the grave of James A. Cooper, Jr. (1938- 2011) and Jim Oscar 

Ringnell (1937-2013) are found here (39) 

Oak Grove 15 - 1 - W T2S, R13W, Sec 5 Oak Grove Church, established 1907; approximately 430 graves; first known interment: Hilda Mae and 

Fannie Elizabeth Smith (d. 1903); Allison, Brown, Crider, Ezekiel, Green, Hill, Kelley, May, Parrish, 

Phillips, Sharp, Smith, Wood, Woods and Young are common to this cemetery still in use (11) (39) 

Oak Hill 55 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 8 Oak Hill Church of Christ; approximately 115 graves; first known interment: Thomas H. Smith (1858-1895); 

Burns, Dooley, Futrell, McDaniel, Peden and Richardson are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Old Oliver 188 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 31 see Oliver-Bedingfield  

Old Romine 194 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 21 also known as Romine Cemetery; 5 graves, 3 Romine and 2 Wheeler; first known interment: Andrew J. 

Romine (1820-1912); last known interment: Columbia C. Romine (1848-1920) (1) 

Olive 30 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 4 Olive Family Cemetery; 6 members of the Olive family; first known interment: Jane Olive (1827-1899); last 

known interment: infant Olive (b. & d. 1929) (39) 

Oliver-Bedingfield 188 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 31 also known as Rogersville United Methodist Church Cemetery or Old Oliver Cemetery; approximately 75 

graves;  first known interment: A. W. Oliver (1820-1904); Bedingfield, Ezell, Hannah, Kelley, Mobley, 

Newton, Oliver, Snoddy, Whitlock and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) (40)  

Parker 4 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 20 12 marked and approximately 20 unmarked graves; first known interment: Charlotte Parker Burns (1860-

1914); last known interment: Elizabeth Franks (1861-1929); several graves were moved here from Baugh 

Cemetery by the TVA; Beckham, Condrey, Hooten, Northcutt and White are also found here (2) (39) 

Parsonage 32 - 1 - E T1S, R11W, Sec 27 approximately 70 marked and 15 unmarked graves; first known interments: the common grave of Wesley W. 

Fowler, John Gilliam and George Golightly, killed in the Spring of 1864 by local Union partisans; last known 

interment: Frances D. Fetz (1911-1994); Adkisson, Bretherick, Davidson, Fowler, Hendrix, Hipp, Marks, 

McDonald, Olive, Parrish, Phillips, Potts and Young are known to be found in this cemetery (7) (39) 

Paulk 22 - 1 - E T1S, R12W, Sec 24 approximately 12 graves; first known interment: Richard Darby (1777-1834); last known interment: Elizabeth 

Paulk (1805-1880); Cantrell, Faires, Hopson and Jones are also known to be found here (8) (39) 

Peerson 108 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 21 also known as Pearson Cemetery, 9 graves, all Peerson; first known interment: infant Thomas Peerson (d. 

1853); last known interment: James Mastin Peerson (1822-1899) (2) 

Peck 158 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 20 approximately 70 graves; first known interment: Andrew Peck (1857-1890); Covington, Gist, Glover, 

Kaska, Martindale, McCabe, Peck, Scott and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Peden 170 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 31 10 marked and several unmarked graves; first known interment: Andrew McLaren (d. 1855 at 65 years); last 

known interment: M. A. Jones (1833-1900); Bounds and Peden are also found here (2) 

Perkins 100 - 1 - W T3S, R13W, Sec 10  

Perkins 264 - 1 - W T2S, R13W, Sec 26 the marked graves of Christopher Irion (d. 1886, age 34) and Georgia A. Pomeroy (1859-1905) as well as 

approximately 15 unmarked graves (36) 

Perry 76 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 20 James Albert Perry (1842-1917), ? White (d. 1866), B. White (1847-1864), E. White (1817-1867) and H. W. 

Williams (1797-1856) are known to be found here (39) 

Perry 266 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 28  

Peters 125 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 14 a contemporary black cemetery of over 430 marked graves; first known interment: John Peters (1801-1869); 

Armstead, Barnett, Boddie, Cunningham, Farris, Givan, Hooks, Ingram, Jackson, Johnson, McCainey, 

McDaniel, Ragland, Southern, Turner and Weakly are common to this cemetery still in use (37) (39) 

Peters 126 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 13 the graves of Temple Blance Peters (d. 1850) and Jack Peters (d. 1869) along with unmarked graves (2) 
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Pettus 69 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 17 approximately 1,000 graves; first known interment: infant Richardson (d. 1852); Allen, Belew, Briggs, 

Brown, Campbell, Craig, Davis, Eddy, French, Glover, Green, Jones, Mitchell, Newton, Pettus, 

Robison, Springer, Thigpen, Truitt, Wilcoxson and Wilson are common to this active cemetery (27) (39) 

Pettus 74 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 30 also known as Old Pettus or Pettus and Michael Cemetery; 17 graves; first known interment: Delona Jones 

(1804-1872); last known interment: G. W. Smith (1829-1920); Forsythe, Goodwin, King, Michael and 

Williams are also found here (39) 

Phillips 163 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 21 also known as Tanyard Cemetery; approximately 35 graves; first known interment: Mary S. Alexander (b. 7 

d. 1858); last known interment: Alice Alexander (1873-1942); Faulkner, Mitchell, Phillips and Stutts are 

also found here (39) 

Pine Hill 18 - 1 - E T1S, R13W, Sec 12 Pine Hill Church of Christ; approximately 285 graves; first known interment: Wiley Dowdy (1863-1902); 

Balentine, Bevis, Burbank, Clemmons, Cody, Davis, Dowdy, Faires, Hamm, Hipps, Holt, Landrum,  

May, Miles, Reeves, Simon, Stutts and Wortham are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (37) (39) 

Piney Grove 41 - 2 - NW T1S, R11W, Sec 36 former site of Piney Grove Church of Christ; also known as Pine Grove Cemetery; a white section contains 

approximately 175 graves; first known interment: John B. Meler (b. & d. 1858); Arnold, Barker, Billingsley, 

Blackburn, Bogus, Clark, Doxie, Ezekiel, Fowler, Holden, Jenkins, Lawson, Watkins and Wear are 

common to this section; a black section contains 16 marked and at least 25 unmarked graves; first known 

interment: Winnie Doxie (1906-1922); Granville is common to this section; this cemetery is active (36) (39) 

Pisgah 26 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 1 Pisgah First Methodist Church, organized in the 1830s; approximately 865 graves; first known interment: 

Mary Phillips (1772-1853); Alexander, Atkinson, Bradley, Bratcher, Call, Campbell, Chambers, Creasy, 

Daniel, Dodd, Garner, Hannah, Leadford, Lovelace, May, McDaniel, Mitchell, Moonaw, Murphy, 

Oakley, Stanfield, Weaver, West, Winborn and Young  are common to this active cemetery (35) (36) (39) 

Pleasant Grove 46 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 23 former site of Pleasant Grove Baptist Church; approximately 25 graves; first known interment: Cyrena 

Lawson (1825-1859); Bradley, Foust, Myrick, Smith and Stanford are found in this active cemetery (39)  

Pleasant Hill 112 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 14 Pleasant Hill United Methodist Church; established before 1843; approximately 840 graves; first known 

interment: David Dunbar Reeder (1768-1843); Adams, Adrian, Alexander, Bevis, Broadfoot, Brown, 

Burns, Call, Darby, DeVaney, Flynt, Fowlkes, Fulmer, Gresham, Haddock, Hayes, Jones, Lovelace, 

McFall, Murphy, Parish, Rhodes, Wesson and Whitten are common to this cemetery still in use (24) (39) 

Pleasant Ridge 135 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 27 Pleasant Ridge Missionary Baptist Church; approximately 35 graves; first known interment: George 

Washington Clayton (1868-1931); Baskins, Clanton, Crosslin, Crosswhite, Heard, Hicks, McMullan, 

Mercks, Miller, Poole, Riddle, Whitten and Winborn are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Pleasant Valley 169 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 36 Pleasant Valley Church of Christ; approximately 120 marked graves; interments began in the 1960’s; 

Alexander, Campbell, Cantrell, Davis, Ezell, Gallin, Hamm, Hice, Holden, Kelley, Tays, Watson and 

Yancey are common to this active cemetery (24) (29) (39) 

Portertown 85 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 10 over 250 graves; first known interment: Harriett Rebecca Davenport (1850-1855); Belew, Davis, French, 

Hammond, Johnston, McGuire, Porter and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Powell 219 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 5 9 marked and numerous unmarked graves, established in the late 1800s; first known interment: John Lewis 

Uriah Hardwick  (1808-1852); last known interment: Mary E. Billingsley (1859-1914); Gibson and Newman 

are also found here (2) (39) 

Price 144 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 36 approximately 25 graves; first known interment: William Howe Price (1804-1846); last known interment: 

Isabella E. Price (1832-1904); Mason, Murphey, Mussleman and Parsons are also found here  (2) (39) 

Price 153 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 21 14 graves; first known interment: Bessie Mae Gresham (1913-1915); last known interment: George H. 

Gresham (1917-2005); Mussleman, Price, Storment and Talbott are also found here (36) (39) 

Ray 187 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 32 approximately 180 graves; first known interment: Laura Ray (1879-1880); Baggett, Carter, Foster, Grigsby, 

Grisham, Howard, Mackey, Ray, Stutts, Waddell and Yocum are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Reynolds 31 - 2 - NW T1S, R11W, Sec 1 10 marked and several unmarked graves; first known interment: Revolutionary War veteran Hamilton 

Reynolds (1763-1845); last known interment: Joseph W. Olive (1854-1918); Hough and Mealer are also 

found here (2) (39) 

Rhodesville 227 -1 - E T2S, R13W, Sec 14 Rhodesville United Methodist Church; approximately 165 graves; first known interment: James W. Hughes 

(1878-1952); Arnold, Baskins, Burbank, Cooley, English, Fowlkes, Garner, Holliman, Hughes, Orr, 

Pitman, Pruitt, Rhodes, Richards, Taylor and Thornton are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Rice 94 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 10 approximately 130 graves; first known interment: Tobias Rice (1812-1882); Barnett, Cottles, Garner, 

Goodwin, Mercks, Parker, Rice, Sanders and Thompson are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Richards 263 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 28 the graves of Sarah Richards (d. 1881, age 65) and John Richards (1825-1894) (36) 

Richardson 9 - 1 - W T2S, R15W, Sec 1 over 575 graves; graves were moved to here from Witherspoon, Lucas and Wood Cemeteries; first known 

interment: Emily V. Witherspoon (b. & d. 1840); Adams, Austin, Barrier, Baugh, Boatwright, Culver, 

Dailey, Darby, Dean, Edwards, Emerson, Faulkner, Haynes, Higgins, Huffman, Humphrey, Lucas, 

McCorkle, Richardson, Scott, Webb and Witherspoon are common to this cemetery still in use (2) (39) 

Richardson 37 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 5 6 graves; first known interment: Tennessee E. Ham (1874-1876); last known interment: Willie Davidson 

(1917-1918); Richardson is also found here (39) 

Richardson 273 -1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 9 approximately 20 graves; first known interment: Myrtle Richardson (1901-1903); last known interment: 

Michael Cory Peden (b. & d. 1988); Irons and Smith are also found here (36) (39) 

Richardson Chapel 64 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 14 also known as Granny Richardson Cemetery; former site of Richardsons Chapel Church; approximately 

1,300 graves; first known interment: W. R. Mitchell (1842-1844); Allen, Barnett, Belew, Burbank, 

Chandler, Davis, Garrison, Gray, Green, Johns, Jones, Killen, Mashburn, Matthews, Mitchell, Pettus, 

Putman, Richardson, Shaw, Shelton, Smith, Springer, Thornton, White, Wilcoxson, Wilson and Wright 

are common to this cemetery still in use; a newer cemetery is found across the street from here (2) (39) 

Riverbend 122 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 16 Riverbend Church of Christ; approximately 65 graves; first known interment: Nellie J. Lucy (1919-1949); 

Irons, Peden, Smith, Terrell, Wallace and Whitten are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (37) (39) 

Robinson 72 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 24 also known as Stutts Cemetery; approximately 60 graves, 45 of which are marked with fieldstones; the 

cemetery began with the interments of the Lightle Robinson family; first know interment: H. E. Stutts (b. & d. 

1877); last known interment: Joe Leonard Varner (1934-2008); Glover and Vanpelt are also found here (2) 

Rock 269 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 18 Rock Primitive Baptist Church; a black cemetery; approximately 250 marked and 25 unmarked graves; first 

known interment: Lizzie Reynolds (d. 1934); Adams, Armstead, Beck, Brewer, Cole, Duster, Farris, 

Johnson, Rowell, Simpson, Smith, Thompson and Vaughn are common to this active cemetery (36) (39) 

Rogers Chapel 33 - 2 - NW T1S, R11W, Sec 23 near Rogers Chapel United Methodist Church, may be known as Wilson Cemetery; in existence before the 

church; approximately 640 graves; first known interment: Wilson (b. & d. 1895); Beasley, Burns, Forsythe, 

Fowler, Givens, Haygood, Hill, Hines, Irons, Keeton, Killen, Lawson, Lovelace, Olive, Parker, 

Patterson, Rich, Riley, Scott, Vines, Wilson and Young are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Rogersville  188 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 31 Rogersville United Methodist Church Cemetery, see Oliver-Bedingfield 

Rogersville 191 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 5 Rogersville Civitan, see Civitan 



Lauderdale  8 

 

Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Rogersville 291 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 3 Rogersville Funeral Home Cemetery; approximately 115 graves; first known interment: William Billy Leibecki 

(1958-2001); Abshire, Burroughs, Sandlin, White and Yerbey are common to this active cemetery (39) 

Romine 193 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 27/28 over 400 graves, many before the Civil War; first known interment: Martha E. Romine (1833-1852); Barr, 

Belue, Birdwell, Eldridge, Favors, Gatlin, Graham, Hendrix, McGee, McMeans, Newton, Perry, 

Richardson, Romine, Thornton, Wallace and White are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Romine 194 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 21 see Old Romine 

Rowell 119 - 1 - E T3S, R13W, Sec 13 9 graves; first known interment: C. Cheatham (d. 1816 at 66 years); last known interment: Empson B. 

Thompson (1826-1892); Morgan and Rowell are also found here (13) (39) 

Saint Florian 43 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 18 see Saint Michaels 

Saint Michael 43 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 18 also known as Saint Florian Cemetery; Saint Michaels Catholic Church, established 1872; burials began in 

the 1870s; approximately 750 graves; first known interment: Landelin Ruder (1846-1874); Eck, Eckl, 

Foerster, Foster, Grossheim, Gruber, Haeger, Halter, Hoernig, Krieger, Locker, Mecke, Melcher, 

Peters, Rasch, Schmidlkofer, Ultsch, Zierer and Zulauf are common to this cemetery still in use (36) (39) 

Scott 5 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 12 approximately 125 marked and 64 unmarked graves; first known interment: Nancy Thrasher (1790-1881); 

Austin, Bailes, Craven, Keele, Mansel, Scott, Shook, White and Williams are found here (37) (39) 

Scott 66 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 23 approximately 25 graves; first known interment: A. Jones (1803-1825); Allen, Balentine, Harris, Hodge, 

Jones, McGee, Simpson, Stewart, Wisdom and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (2) (39) 

Sharp 13 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 19 7 graves; Dowdy and Sharp are found here (2) 

Shaw 3 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 7 an active cemetery (39) 

Shaw 1 - 1 - W T1S, R16W, Sec 1 also known as Waite or Wates Cemetery; approximately 125 graves; first known interment: Jesse R. Shaw 

(1824-1825); last known interment: Georgia Dewey Hill (1898-1980); Baugh, Boroughs, Burrows, Carson, 

Curtis, Eaves, Fisher, Mangum, McKelvey, Paulk, Qualls and Smith are common to this cemetery (39) 

Shelton 88 - 2 - NE T1S, R8W, Sec 23 the marked grave of Stephen Shelton (1812-1878), his wife and daughter are found here along with several 

unmarked graves; Stephens is also found here (1) (39) 

Sherrod 106 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 19 Sherrod Valley Cemetery since 1930, former site of Sherrod Church of Christ, the church moved and 

became Oakland Church of Christ in 1952; approximately 115 graves; first known interment: Ruby Mae 

Wright (1928-1930); Brown, Dupree, Fowler, Golightly, Hamm, High, Irions, Johnson, Joiner, Jones, 

Lawson, Richards, Risner, Pitts and Wesson are common to this cemetery still in use (35) (36) (39) 

Shiloh 234 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 18 Shiloh or Shilo Church of Christ, established around 1902; approximately 600 graves; first known interment: 

Tessie Mae Hannah (1917-1924); Allen, Baggett, Beavers, Behel, Black, Brewer, Butler, Canerday, 

Chandler, Clemmons, Coker, Curtis, Dial, Dickerson, Freeze, Gist, Gooch, Hill, Johns, LeFan, 

Richardson, Smith, Stutts, Thompson, Wallace and Wright are common to this active cemetery (35) (39) 

Sholar 249 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 6 8 graves; first known interment: William Sholar (1785-1845); last known interment: Nannie Tays (1882-

1924); Crow, McLemore and Mercks are also found in this inactive cemetery (39) 

Simmons 27 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 12 approximately 140 graves; first known interment: Revolutionary War veteran Vachell Ijams (d. 1833 at 74 

years); Alexander, Anderson, Brown, Egson, Freeman, Gresham, Grisham, Herndon, Ijams, Lewis, 

Lovelace, Malone, Minor, Simmons, Wesson and Woods are common to this active cemetery (2) (39) 

Simmons 210 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 19 see Nance-Simmons 

Simpson 115 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 9  

Simpson 268 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 9 approximately 20 graves, most unmarked; first known interment: Alexander Higgins (1790-1830); last known 

interment: Theodore Gray (1895-1967); Canon, Price and Williams are common to this cemetery (36) (39) 

Simpson 293 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 36 10 graves; first known interment: Dr. Drury H. Cox (d. 1841) or Temperence Sivilla Simpson (1838-1841); 

last known interment: Cassa Capshaw Simpson (1809-1903); Capshaw is also found here (1) (39) 

Smith 47 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 14 Smith Family Cemetery, 16 graves; first known interment: Nancy Haralson Smith (1791-1853); last known 

interment: William L. Clemmons (1900-1922); Hines is also found in this inactive cemetery (39) 

Smith 128 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 23/24 6 graves; first known interment: Hamilton F. Smith (1833-1835); last known interment: Henry D. Smith, Sr. 

(1803-1869) (36) 

Smith 294 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 30 Harvey and Sarah Davis Smith Family Cemetery; first known interment: Martha Catherine Smith (1837-

1900); last known interment: Harvey Smith (1870-1925); Glasscock and Stricklin are also found here (39) 

Smith Bottom 148 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 30 a black cemetery; 2 known interments: Robert Lawrence (b. & d. 1892) and Bettie (36) 

Smithsonia 231 - 1 - E T3S, R13W, Sec 14 Smithsonia Church of Christ; a black cemetery of approximately 30 graves; first known interment: Henderson 

Thompson (1941-1960); Beasley, Johnson and Thompson are common to this active cemetery (36) (39) 

Southside 199 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 8 Southside Church of Christ; a black cemetery of approximately 30 graves; first known interment: Minnie C. 

Glover (d. 1950); Boling, Fuqua, Turner, Watkins and Winstead are common to this cemetery  (1) (39) 

Springfield 211 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 9 approximately 210 graves; first known interment: H. L. Davis, Jr. (1936-1961); Bailey, Davis, Hayes, King, 

Mayfield, Phillips, Smith, Thigpen, Thornton and White are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Spring Hill 228 - 1 - W T2S, R13W, Sec 34 Spring Hill Missionary Baptist Church, erected in 1904; approximately 215 graves; over 100 graves were 

reinterred by the TVA here; first known interment: Tommie Conner (1898-1900); Armstead, Barnett, 

Bumpus, Jones, Smith, Stewart, Thompson and Woods are common to this cemetery still in use (33) (39) 

Stoney Point 36 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 9 Stoney Point Church of Christ, organized as Old Cypress Church in 1823 and is considered the second 

oldest Church of Christ in the state; cemetery established 1896; approximately 800 graves; Boyd, Brewer, 

Butler, Delano, Gooch, Hayes, Jaynes, Marks, McClure, Redding, Ringelstein, Sharp, Stevenson, 

Townley, Underwood, Wallace, Wilson, Young  and Zahnd are common to this active cemetery (29) (39) 

Sturdivant 196 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 7 see Fuqua 

Stutts 52 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 29 Henry Stutts Cemetery; approximately 70 graves; first known interment: Mary Williams Stutts (d. 1845); 

Bradley, Brown, Danley, Gray, McDonald, Stutts and Wright are common to this cemetery still in use (39) 

Stutts 72 - 2 - NE T1S, R9W, Sec 24 or Old Stutts, see Robinson 

Summerhill 267 -1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 33 a black cemetery; the marked graves of Hannah Summerhill, Elizabeth Summerhill (1866-1914), Millie 

Summerhill (1868-1926) and John Olie (36) 

Sweetwater 253 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 1 at Sweetwater Plantation House, built by Governor Robert Miller Patton in 1834; 5 graves; first known 

interment: John Brahan (1774-1834); last known interment: John Simpson Patton (1847-1849) (2) 

Tabernacle 49 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 19 Tabernacle Methodist Church; approximately 200 graves; first known interment: Catherine Hill (d. 1825 at 24 

years); Angel, Balentine, Bretherick, Burgess, Butler, Cauhorn, Hall, Hammond, Haygood, Hill, Kelley, 

Kenedy, Killen, LeMaster, Nicholson, Scott and Swinea are common to this cemetery still in use (2) (39) 

Tanyard 163 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 23 see Phillips  

Tate-Russell 154 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 

15/22 

9 legible stones, 12 graves marked with fieldstones; first known interment: Joseph H. F. Russell (1891-

1893); last known interment: James M. Russell (1867-1941); Bayer and Tate are also found here (2) (39) 
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Thompson 50 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 20 see Kennedy-Stutts 

Thompson 107 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 32  

Thornton 180 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 35 see Ingram-Thornton  

Thornton 183 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 34 see Butler 

Thortontown 180 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 35 see Ingram-Thornton 

Tidwell 295 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 12 6 graves of the Tidwell family; first known interment: Nancy Erbin Tidwell (1863-1896); last known 

interment: Richard T. Tidwell (1845-1917); this cemetery is no longer in use (39) 

Townsley 254 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 9 4 marked stones remain; Fate Townsley (1876-1899), Stephen Townsley (1812-1868), Sarah Tucker 

Townsley (1807-1870), and 2 infant graves (3) (39) 

Tri Cities Memorial  143 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 31 Tri Cities Memorial Gardens; over 8,600 graves in a contemporary cemetery (39) 

Trinity 296 - 1 - E T3S, R11W, Sec 9 Trinity Episcopal Church; 8 graves; first known interment: Lillie R. Beggs (1900-1996); Camp, Daniel, 

Hudson, Lively, McClure, Mitchell and Tipper are also known to be found in this active cemetery (39) 

Underwood 137 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 22 approximately 30 graves; first known interment: Nannie Rickard (1871-1884); last known interment: Billy 

Lewis Hensley (1927-2007); Rickard, Underwood and Walker are common to this cemetery (36) (39) 

Vaughn 116 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 3  

Waite 1 - 1 - W T1S, R16W, Sec 1 see Shaw  

Waldrip 297 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 2 the grave of Susannah Waldrip (1799-1837) is known to be found her (39) 

Wallace 192 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 33 approximately 230 graves; first known interment: A. R . Wright (1882-1884); Chandler, Chiltam, 

McLemore, McMurry, Prickett, Sledge, Tuten and Wallace are common to this active cemetery (1) (39) 

Walston 114 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 4 the white section of this cemetery contains approximately 460 graves; first known interment: Malcom 

McIntyre (1777-1824); Cox, Hall, Hayes, Hill, Howie, Jones, Kimbrough, Liles, May, Rice, Richardson, 

Sherrod, Wallace, Walston and Whitten are common to this section; the black section of this cemetery 

contains 14 marked and many unmarked graves; several slaves were buried here; first known interment: 

Willie Perkines (1869-1916); Winborn is common to this section; this cemetery is still in use (36) (39) 

Warmack 204 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 10 approximately 160 graves; first known interment: Terry Bradley (1788-1852); Barbee, Bedingfield, Carter, 

Ezell, Goode, Haney, Jones, McLemore, Nash and Perry are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Wasden 276 - 2 - NW T1D, R10W, Sec 10 the marked graves of David Wasden (1786-1858) a Captain in the War of 1812, R. Mading (1785-1855) and 

William Duncan (1779-1850) as well as approximately 25 unmarked graves (36) 

Wates 1 - 1 - W T1S, R16W, Sec 1 see Shaw  

Watkins 7 - 1 - W T2S, R15W, Sec 3 also known as Wadkins; 61 graves were removed from this cemetery as a result of Pickwick Dam; interments 

dated from 1867 to 1932 and included Baugh, Higgins, Huffman, Little, Shaw and Skinner (33) 

Watkins 203 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 16 a black cemetery of numerous graves; first known interment: Hariet Haney (1911-1922); last known 

interment: Maude Simmons (d. 1951); Fuqua, Shoulders, Smith and Watkins are also found here (1) (39) 

Watkins 206 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 21 several rows of unmarked graves (1) 

Watkins 212 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 20 approximately 15 unmarked graves (1) 

Watkins 275 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 30 see Curtis 

Watkins 298 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 26 the graves of Homer J. Watkins (1917-2007) and Velma Heupel Watkins (1918-2011) are known to be 

found here (39) 

Weaver 190 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 5 established about 1867, this cemetery is surrounded by Rogersville Civitan Cemetery; approximately 85 

graves; first known interment: E. T. Weaver (1842-1867); Barclay, Cox, Davis, Fuqua, Grisham, Haraway, 

Keller, Latham, Lawson, McMurry, Patterson and Weaver are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Weaver 207 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 18 a TVA survey from the 1930’s reports evidence of one grave (34) 

Wesley Chapel 25 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 3 Wesley Chapel United Methodist Church; the church dates from the 1820’s; over 1,600 graves, many 

marked with fieldstones; first known interment: Richard Faires (d. 1819); Abramson, Anderson, Austin, 

Broadfoot, Daniel, Fowler, Haddock, Jackson, Koonce, Palmer, Paulk, Phillips, Reeder, Roach, 

Simmons, Thrasher, Wallace, Wesson and Young are common to this active cemetery (2) (29) (37) (39) 

Wesson 282 - 1 - E T2S, R11W, Sec 15 north side of Emanuel Baptist Church; 9 graves; first known interments: H. J. Wesson (1854-1876) and R. J. 

Wesson (1858-1876); last known interment: Columbus Christian Wesson (1851-1934); Lanier is also found 

in this inactive cemetery (36) (39) 

Westmoreland 202 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 8/9 see Cox 

Whitehead 179 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 23 James Whitehead Cemetery, established 1850, approximately 75 graves; first known interment: William K. 

Whitehead (1819-1850); Gautney, Snoddy and Whitehead are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Whitten 300 - 1 - W T1S, R14W, Sec 19 12 graves; first known interment: Alexander Higgins (1790-1830); last known interment: Margie Inman 

(1899-1900); Lindsey, Price, Simpson, Tune, Turner and Whitsett are also found in this cemetery (39) 

Williams 168 - 2 - SE T2S, R9W, Sec 25 the cemetery has a white and a black section; first known white interment: Susan H. Williams (1811-1812); 

last known white interment: Maggie L. Blair (1866-1922); first known black interment: infant Horn (1904-

1905); the white section in no longer active, but the black section is still in use (2) 

Williams Chapel 10 - 1 - W T1S, R14W, Sec 10 Williams Chapel Presbyterian Church, organized around 1908, originally known as Sego Presbyterian 

Church; approximately 215 graves; first known interment: Ann E. Williams (1842-1843); Clanton, Faulkner, 

Goodman, Holcombe, Sego, Smith, Weston and Young are common to this active cemeterty (36) (37) 

Wilson 82 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 18 California Rust Wilson (1828-1906), Henry Wilson (1851-1915), Martha Jane Pain Wilson (1822-1846), 

Robert C. Wilson (1845-1846) and Stewart Wilson (1812-1888) are known to be found here (39) 

Wilson 142 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 30 17 graves; first known interment: Eliza Wilson (1792-1817); last known interment: Mary Andrews Anders 

(1920-1945); Payne is also found in this inactive cemetery (2) (39) 

Winbourn 110 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 33 the graves of Dorsey Winbourn (1814-1885), Sarah Anderson (1809-1879), William A. Tinnon (d. 1891, 

age 65), William V. Anderson (1843-1882), Martha Winbourne (1765-1853), William Winbourne (1764-

1836), and Henry Guilford Winbourne (1837-1914) (36) (39) 

Woodland 124 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 32 7 marked and 30 unmarked graves; first known interment: Libbie H. Garner (b. & d. 1894); Barker, Hunt, 

Purser and Smith are also found in this cemetery last used in 2007 (36) (39) 

Woodland Springs 123 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 29 at least 25 graves; first known interment: Robert Howard Darby (d. 1900); last known interment: Sarah 

Crumpton Vaughan (d. 1986); Burrow, Hollis and McDougal are common to this cemetery (24) (36) (39) 

Woods 104 - 1 - E T3S, R13W, Sec 2 a black cemetery; the graves of Lucinda W. Thompson (1871-1933); Oscar Woods (1923-1924); William H. 

Woods (1833-1917); Leander Woods (1852-1915) and Thomas Williams, III (b. & d. 1916) (36) 

Wright 70 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 27 the marked graves of Barbary Wright (1802-1852), Nicholas Wright (1793-1854) and Andrew Jackson 

Killen (b. 1832) along with several unmarked graves (2) 
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Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Wright 16 - 1 - W T2S, R14W, Sec 2 Wrights Chapel United Methodist Church, approximately 400 graves; first known interment: Mary E. Potts 

(1842-1868); Bevis, Cagle, Cole, Gibbs, Hanback, Houston, Jones, Lindsey, McKelvey, Parrish, 

Rayburn, Robertson, Saddler, Sharp and Wesson are common to this large cemetery still in use (26) 

Wright 71 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 27 approximately 110 graves; first known interment: War of 1812 veteran John Wright, Jr. (1777-1832); Allen, 

Gray, Lefan, Robertson, Ticer, Wesson, Wright and Young are common to this active cemetery (2) (39) 

Wright and Rice 270 - 2 - SW T2S, R11W, Sec 26 15 to 20 unmarked graves along with Lillie M. Vick (1880-1882), Margaret P. Walker (1834-1881) and 

Patton Howell (2) (36) 

Wylie 301 - 1 - W T2S, R13W, Sec 10 4 graves; Harriet E. Pomeroy (1830-1905), Luther Calvin Pomeroy (1816-1889), Clarence Wylie (1880-

1902), and Stewart Wylie (1847-1900) (39) 

Young 261 - 1 - W T1S, R13W, Sec 20  

Zion 117 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 3 first known interment: Andrew Jackson Lason (1827-1914); Allen, Craig, Davis, Deshazo and Ryce are 

found in this active cemetery (39) 

 

Cemeteries of Unknown Name 

 

Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Unknown 8 - 1 - W T1S, R15W, Sec 36  

Unknown 42 - 2 - NW T1S, R10W, Sec 31  

Unknown 54 - 2 - NW T2S, R10W, Sec 4  

Unknown 65 - 2 - NW T1S, R9W, Sec 15  

Unknown 129 - 1 - E T3S, R12W, Sec 25  

Unknown 161 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 15  

Unknown 166 - 2 - SW T2S, R9W, Sec 35  

Unknown 178 - 2 - SE T2S, R8W, Sec 27 10 to 12 unmarked graves (1) 

Unknown 184 - 2 - SE T3S, R8W, Sec 2  

Unknown 195 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 15 8 to 10 unmarked graves (1) 

Unknown 197 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 7  

Unknown 211 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 20  

Unknown 214 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 35  

Unknown 229 - 1 - E T2S, R13W, Sec 36  

Unknown 230 - 1 - E T2S, R12W, Sec 26  

Unknown 244 - 2 - SE T2S, R7W, Sec 15  

Unknown 250 - 2 - NE T1S, R7W, Sec 29 6 graves; the cemetery was known to exist by 1873; Martha Glossup and 3 infants of Jessie Littrell are 

found here (1) 

Unknown 251 - 2 - SE T3S, R8W, Sec 7  

Unknown 280 - 2 - NE TS1, R7W, Sec 12  

 

Cemeteries of Uncertain Location 
 

Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Anderson not plotted  Anderson Anderson Memorial Park Cemetery; a contemporary cemetery (39) 

Armistead not plotted T2S, R11W, Sec 31 this cemetery has been destroyed; the stones of Martha H. Armistead and Martha W. Smith are found 

standing against a tree at the site (10) (12) 

Bailey not plotted Bethel Community of 

Anderson 

11 graves; first known interment: Susan Eleanor Bailey (1835-1879); last known interment: Michelle Dawn 

Riehle (1979-2003); Cornelius, Hulsey and Townsend are also found here (39) 

Bainbridge not plotted T2S, R10W, Sec 3 only known interment: Nancy Johnson (d. 1831 or 1834) (2) 

Barnett 292 - 2 - SE 2 miles south of  

Center Star near  

the Cunningham home 

the graves of Eliza Jane Herman (1824-1834); John W. Barnett (1827-1847) and Mary E. Barnett (1837-

1845) and possibly others in unmarked graves (2) (39) 

Baugh not plotted in the Waterloo area now inundated by water; graves were removed to Richardson, Parker and Mount Olive Cemeteries; first 

known interment: infant Huffman (b. & d. 1867); last known interment: Ben Swinford, Jr. (1830-1832); 

Baugh, Higgins and Skinner were also once found here (2) 

Beavers not plotted Elgin 7 graves; first known interment: D. M. Beavers (1845-1856); King and Michael are also found in this long 

and idle cemetery (39) 

Black Ground not plotted  unknown the graves of Clarence Dru Miller (1896-1959) and Mary Gladys Swanger (1907-1989) (39) 

Burrow not plotted Lexington Mary E. Burrow (1848-1876), Rebecca M. Burrow (1850-1872), William F. Burrrow (1837-1860) and 

George T. Fields (1846-1864) are known to be found here (39) 

Caddo not plotted T3S, R13W, Sec 4 7 graves (33) 

Camp Westmoreland not plotted  unknown the grave of Rawley or Raleigh Madding (1785-1855) (39) 

Campground not plotted west of Cypress Creek 

near Cloverdale 

markers are no longer present; Farris and Hales are said to be buried here (2) 

Canaan not plotted  unknown Canaan Baptist Church; an active cemetery (39) 

Crittenden not plotted south of Center Star 12 graves; first known interment: Mary Ann Jones (1823-1848); last known interment: George Jones 

Williams (d. 1917); Brown, Crittenden, Tapp and Taylor are also found here (2) (39) 

Deibert Park not plotted Florence Lillian Cook Deibert (1916-2011) is known to be found here (39) 
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Cemeteries of Uncertain Location 
 

Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Doubleheads Grave not plotted near the old stage coach inn, 

U.S. 72 at Blue Water Creek 

2 graves, one of which is thought to be the grave of Cherokee Chief Doublehead, murdered on August 9, 

1807 (2) 

Dunn not plotted on Savannah Highway at 

old Hawkins Place 

the graves of John Dunn and family (2) 

Evans not plotted the Waterloo area in  

T2S, R15W, Sec 10 

this cemetery was moved by the TVA; Evans and Parker were once found here (2) 

French  not plotted  unknown Benjamin French (1764-1847) and M. French (d. 1847) are known to be found here (39) 

Gresham not plotted unknown Barnett and White are known to be found here (39) 

Grist not plotted  W. of Green Hill near Shoal 

Creek at Hollis Bottoms 

approximately 35 graves marked with fieldstones; known interments: War of 1812 veteran Joseph Grist 

(1789-1846) and Sinnia Hollis Grist (1800-1853) (2) 

Haden not plotted  unknown  

Hammond Homestead not plotted S. of 1.5 mi. S. of Grassy, 

near Second Creek 

15 graves; first known interment: John Clemons Hammond (1813-1895); last known interment: Mandy D. 

Hammond (1839-1905); Sadler is also found here (1) (39) 

Harrison not plotted across the street from the 

Killen post office 

8 legible stones, many others unmarked or marked with fieldstones; first known interment: John L. Harrison 

(1811-1842); last known interment: Henry S. Harrison (1816-1855) (2) 

Howell not plotted off Butler Creek Road  

near Pruitton 

approximately 10 graves with legible stones and approximately 20 marked by fieldstones; first known 

interment: Levi Howell (1786-1844); last known interment: Nancy Cantrell Hardwick (1820-1906); Beard, 

Cantrell, Reynolds and Spain are also known to be found here (2) (39) 

Hutchins not plotted near Florence the graves of Mary Hutchins (1812-1839) and Col. Andrew J. Hutchins (d. 1841) are found here (4) 

Irions not plotted T2S, R13W, Sec 33 a black cemetery (33) 

Kennemer not plotted 2.5 miles north of U.S. 72 

on County Road 70 

2 known graves; Mary L. F. Bedingfield (d. 1903) and James A. Kennemer (d. 1918) (1) 

Koger not plotted Old Koger Plantation 8 graves with interments dating from 1858 to 1902 (38) 

Lansford not plotted unknown Lucy Elizabeth Davis (b. & d. 1851), Mary Emily Davis (1849-1852), John P. Lansford (1842-19180 and 

Thomas Lansford (1808-1854) are known to be found here (39) 

LeNeave not plotted old Threet’s Cross Roads formerly known as Threet Cemetery; 14 graves, 6 legible; Joseph Jefferson Threet (1832-1868), James T. 

Bevis (1860-1877), Eveline Threet (1834-1868), Parilee Eveline Threet (1834-1915), Jack Wesley Terell 

and Matilda Threet Terell (2) (39) 

Lucas not plotted originally in Waterloo most of the graves in this cemetery were moved to Richardson Cemetery including Emily Ann Lethworth 

and members of the Lucas family (2) 

Mangrum not plotted off Joe Wheeler Park Road a black cemetery of 2 graves; Rosie Lee Butler Mangrum (1880-1984) and George Washington Mangrum 

(1882-1948) (1) 

Martin not plotted Waterloo Carrie Cobb (1868-1915) is known to be found here (39) 

Martin not plotted on Cypress Mill Road graves of the Martin and Robertson family were moved from here to the Florence Cemetery; the Gregory 

family may still be found here (2) 

Martin Hill 252 - 2 - SW T2S, R10W, Sec 24 6 legible stones, 15 graves marked with fieldstones; first known interment: Martin Hill (d. 1849 at 54 years); 

last known interment: Deborah Hill (1831-1868) (2) 

McMurry not plotted 2.2 mi. w. of Rogersville on 

U.S. 72, then south 1 mile 

this cemetery is located on top of a hill in a pasture; 8 graves; first known interment: Rebecca McMurry 

(1775-1851); last known interment: James McMurry (1774-1858); Martindale is said to be found here (1) 

Moore not plotted Mars Hill section  

of Florence 
21 marked and 6 unmarked graves; first known interment: Averriller M. Sample (1824-1825); last known 

interment: Covode D. Griffith (1861-1846); Hugh McVay, Governor in 1837  (2) 

Moore not plotted T1S, R14W, Sec 30 lost to cultivation (33) 

Moye not plotted Rogersville 2 recent interments in a family cemetery (39) 

Mount Moriah not plotted Florence 8 graves; first known interment: Albert Bowling, Jr. (d. 1984); a contemporary cemetery (39) 

Nance-McLemore 248 - 2 - SE T3S, R7W, Sec 5 approximately 45 graves; first known interment: David Cannon (1772-1842); McLemore, Nance, Neely, 

Patterson and Williams are common to this cemetery still in use (1) (39) 

Oakland not plotted  unknown  

Old Baptist not plotted off Goose Shoals Road former site of a Primitive Baptist Church destroyed in 1911; 18 graves; first known interment: Sallie O. 

Owens (1760-1863); last known interment: Edmun Myrick (1848-1927); Bradley, Richardson, Smith and 

Stanford are also found here (2) 

Old Barnett 246 - 2 - NE S. of Co. Rd. 50 in Carum 

Hollow, near Second Creek 
12 graves (1) 

Old Chelsea not plotted unknown  Matthew Snoddy (1821-1891) is known to be found here (39) 

Old Union not plotted Buck Island Road a former church site; the grave of Serena Ann Elizabeth Long (1832-1859) is known to be found here (39) 

Owens not plotted T1S, R15W, Sec 32 10 graves were removed from this site by the TVA (2) 

Parker not plotted Waterloo 8 graves; first known interment: Howard P. Turner (1809-1823); last known interment: Elizabeth Webb 

(1819-1840); Johnson, Parker and Wallis are also found here (39) 

Petersville not plotted T2S, R11W, Sec 27 beside New Petersville Missionary Baptist Church; a black cemetery; first known interment: Elmira Dortch 

(1886-1968); this cemetery still in use (36) 

Saint Bartholomew  not plotted Florence Patricia Green Knox (1933-2013) is known to be found here (39) 

Second Creek not plotted  unknown Belue, Ezell, Guthrie and Shelton are known to be found here (39) 

Simpson not plotted near Waterloo in 

T1S, R14W, Sec 29 

 

Simpson not plotted off Florence Blvd.  

in Florence 

 

Sinks not plotted on old Sinks Plantation all of the graves once found here have been moved to Jackson Cemetery (1) 

Sturgeon not plotted off County Road 49 between 

Anderson and Grassy 

approximately 8 graves; first known interment: Elizabeth B. Sturgeon (1784-1846); last known interment: 

Nancy G. Howard (1822-1907) (1) 

Summerhill not plotted T1S, R15W, Sec 19 the graves of Anna Carson and Jobe Carson (d. 1895, 65 years) were removed from here by the TVA (33) 

Summerhill not plotted T1S, R15W, Sec 19 the graves of Horace Summerhill (d. 1894), Adeline Summerhill (d. 1898), Bob Wilkerson (d. 1890) and 

Martha Wilkerson (d. 1892); the graves were never identified by a 1934 TVA survey for Pickwick Lake and 

are thus assumed lost (33) 
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Cemeteries of Uncertain Location (Continued) 

 

Cemetery Locale Location Church Affiliation and Remarks 

Thornton not plotted 2 miles west of Rogersville first known interment: Benjamin Ingram (1782-1849); Creel, Cunningham and Thornton are common to 

this cemetery (4) 

Threet not plotted on old Threets  

Cross Roads 
see LeNeave  

Unknown not plotted behind the firehall on 

Bumpass Creek Road 

possibly Unknown # 8; 8 marked and approximately 100 unmarked graves; first known interment: Howard P. 

Turner (1809-1823); last known interment: Elizabeth Webb (d. 1853, age 65) (36) 

Union Grove not plotted Green Hill Union Grove Baptist Church; a new cemetery still in use (2) 

Whitehead not plotted T2S, R8W, Sec 26 the grave of Elizabeth Whitehead (1797-1834); many of the graves have been destroyed (1) 

Wilborn not plotted unknown John Bentley (1774-1862), Leabrucy Bentley (1847-1857) and Martha Jane Wilborn (1840-1903) are 

known to be found here (39) 

Wilcoxson not plotted Elgin Sally A. Wilcoxson Herman (1822-1852), John Wilcoxson (1798-1882), John B. Wilcoxson (1838-1856) 

and Levinia Rice Wilcoxson (1802-1861) are known to be found here (39) 

Williams not plotted Helton Drive, Florence the graves of J. H. Williams (1822-1899), G. R. Williams (1835-1926), Addie Lee Wilson (1894-1959) and 

Addie Gunn (1874-1964) (15) 

Williams not plotted south of Center Star  

near Houstontown 

14 marked graves, others scattered over a large area; first known interment: Timothy Hosmer, Jr. (d. 1834 at 

age 22); last known interment: Gladys Ezell (1907-1908); Buckley, Douglas, Stone and Williams are found 

here (2) 

Witherspoon not plotted near the mouth of Second 

and Bumpass Creeks 

all of the graves were removed from this cemetery to Richardson Cemetery in 1937 (2) 
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Numerical List of Cemeteries 

 
  1. Waite   62. Moore 130. Key 191. Rogersville 259. Buckingham 
  1. Shaw   63. Green 131. George 192. Wallace 260. Cannon 
  1. Wates   64. Richardson Chapel 131. Holland 193. Romine 261. Young 
  2. Carson   64. Granny Richardson 132. Jackson 194. Old Romine 262. New Hope 
  3. Shaw   65. Unknown 132. Forks of Cypress 194. Romine 263. Richards 
  4. Parker   66. Scott 133. Anderson 195. Unknown 264. Perkins 
  5. Scott   67. Center Hill 134. Coffee 196. Sturdivant 265. Cody 
  6. Mount Hebron   68. Allen 135. Pleasant Ridge 196. Fuqua 266. Perry 
  7. Watkins   69. Pettus 136. Greenview Memorial 197. Unknown 267. Summerhill 
  8. Unknown   70. Wright 137. Underwood 198. Cooper 268. Simpson 
  9. Cary   71. Wright 138. Gresham 199. Southside 269. Rock 
  9. Richardson   72. Robinson 139. Burtwell 200. Cunningham 270. Wright and Rice 
10. Williams Chapel   72. Stutts 140. McVay-Moore 201. Nance 271. Coffee 
11. Francis King Lucas   73. Crow 140. Moore 202. Westmoreland 272. Coffee 
12. Murphys Chapel   74. Pettus 141. Kachelman 202. Cox 273. Richardson 
13. Sharp   74. Michael  142. Wilson 203. Watkins 274. Billingsley 
14. Milford   75. Mount Pleasant 143. Tri Cities. 204. Warmack 275. Watkins 
15. Oak Grove   76. Perry 144. Price 205. Miller 275. Curtis 
16. Wright   77. Cox 145. Florence 206. Watkins 276. Wasden 
17. Gravely Springs   78. Antioch 146. Mount Calvary 207. Weaver 277. Elkins 
18. Pine Hill   79. Holden 147. Cypress Cotton Mill 208. Haraway 278. Cooper 
19. Austin   80. Crow 147. Martin Factory 209. Little Zion 279. Central Heights 
20. Lindsey   81. Bluewater 148. Smith Bottom 210. Nance-Simmons 280. Unknown 
21. Cloverdale   82. Wilson 149. Huff 210. Simmons 281. Killen 
22. Paulk   83. Hickory Flat 150. Hawkins 211. Springfield 282. Wesson 
23. Macedonia   84. Lexington 151. Hopewell 212. Watkins 283. Littleton 
23. Central Heights   85. Portertown 152. Jones Hill 213. Miller 284. Christian Faith 
24. Dowdy   86. Brown 153. Price 214. Unknown 285. Helton Drive 
25. Wesley Chapel   87. Grassy 154. Tate-Russell 215. Hooie-Bedingfield 286. Jessie’s Garden 
26. Pisgah   88. Shelton 155. Huff 216. Greer 287. John Scott-Haynes 
27. Simmons   89. Harmon 156. Beech Grove 217. Bedingfield 288. Johnson 
28. Bethel Berry   90. Barnett 157. Killen 218. Legg 289. New Ground 
29. Emory   91. Barnett 158. Peck 219. Powell 290. North Wood 
29. Nolen   92. Brown 159. Hale 220. Bumpus Creek 291. Rogersville 
30. Olive   93. Corum 160. Harden 221. Mount Olive 292. Barnett 
31. Reynolds   94. Rice 161. Unknown 222. Fords Mill 293. Simpson 
32. Parsonage   95. Hammond 162. Jordan 223. Hendricks Chapel 294. Smith 
33. Rogers Chapel   96. Hurricane Springs 163. Tanyard 224. Antioch 295. Tidwell 
34. New Pisgah   97. Nebo 163. Phillips 225. Johnson Crossroads 296. Trinity 
35. Carr   98. Mitchell 164. Butler 226. New Hope 297. Waldrip 
36. Stoney Point   99. Johnson 165. Barclay 227. Rhodesville 298. Watkins 
37. Richardson 100. Perkins 165. Barkley 228. Spring Hill 299. Brown 
38. Community 101. Good Hope 166. Unknown 229. Unknown 300. Whitten 
39. Chisholm 102. Mount Zion 167. Douglass 230. Unknown 301. Wylie 
40. Jacksonburg 103. Canaan 168. Williams 231. Smithsonia 302. Coffee 
41. Piney Grove 104. Woods 169. Pleasant Valley 232. Mount Zion 

 42. Unknown 105. Noel 170. Peden 233. Lone Cedar 

 43. Saint Michael 106. Sherrod 171. Houston 234. Shiloh 

 43. Saint Florian 107. Thompson 172. Coffee 235. First United 

 44. Cawhorn 108. Peerson 172. Fritts 236. Marys Chapel 

 45. Cowpens 109. Galilee 173. Happy Valley 237. Greenhill 

 45. Milners Chapel 110. Winbourn 174. Butler 238. Atlas 

 45. Emmaline Stutts 111. Lipscomb 175. Ingram 239. North Carolina 

 46. Pleasant Grove 112. Pleasant Hill 176. Belew 240. Mount Pleasant 

 47. Smith 113. Duncan 177. Mount Tabor 241. Center Star 

 48. Fisher-Stutts 114. Walston 178. Unknown 242. Bethel 

 48. Jenkins 115. Simpson 179. Whitehead 243. Hurricane 

 49. Tabernacle 116. Vaughn 180. Ingram-Thornton 244. Unknown 

 50. Kennedy-Stutts 117. Zion 181. Harvey 245. Andrews 

 50. Thompson 118. Flint 182. Dean-McNairy 246. Old Barnett 

 51. Canerday 119. Howell 182. McNairy 247. Jackson 

 52. Stutts 120. Bethel 183. Thornton 248. Nance-McLemore 

 53. Hill 121. Cunningham 183. Butler 249. Sholar 

 54. Unknown 121. Kernachan 184. Unknown 250. Unknown 

 55. Oak Hill 122. Riverbend 185. Baggett 251. Beard 

   56. Bailey Springs 123. Woodland Springs 186. McCartney 252. Martin Hill 

   57. McGee 124. Woodland 187. Ray 253. Sweetwater 

   58. Cox 125. Peters 188. Oliver-Bedingfield 254. Townsley 

   59. Harrison 126. Peters 188. Rogersville 255. Littleton 

   60. Bailey 127. Evergreen 189. Liberty 256. Casey 
 

  60. Baileys Chapel 128. Smith 190. Weaver 257. Gray 
 

  61. Grisham 129. Unknown 191. Civitan 258. Armstead 
 

 


